

DANIEL COX,
Appellant

v.

MARYLAND STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS
Appellee

IN RE: PETITION FOR EMERGENCY
REMEDY BY THE MARYLAND
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

COA-REG-0021-2022
September Term, 2022

(No. 1282, Sept. Term, 2022
Court of Special Appeals)

(No. C-15-CV-22-003258,
Circuit Court of Montgomery County
The Hon. James Bonifant, presiding)

* * * * *

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

C. EDWARD HARTMAN, III, L.L.M. J.D. B.S.E.E.
HARTMAN--ATTORNEYS AT LAW
116 DEFENSE HIGHWAY, SUITE 300,
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401
AIS# 8501010262
410-266-3232 (phone) | 410-266-5561 (facsimile) |
ed@Hartman.law www.hartman.law
Attorneys for DANIEL COX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF CITATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Election Law § 8-103(b)(1) Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine and
 Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 9

 II. The application of election law § 8-103(b) creates an unconstitutional effort by the
 circuit court to override Governor Hogan’s veto..... 23

 III. The Volume of Mail-In Ballots Was Foreseeable; Therefore, No Emergency
 Circumstances Exist to Trigger Election Law § 8-103 (b)(1) 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112..... 31

CITATION AND VERBATIM TEXT OF ALL PERTINENT LAW 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baltimore City v. Bonaparte</i> , 93 Md. 156, 48 A. 735 (1901).....	15
<i>Beasley v. Ridout</i> , 94 Md. 641, 52 A. 61 (1902)	14, 15, 17
<i>Board of Supervisors of Election v. Todd</i> , 97 Md. 247, 54 A. 963 (1903)	13, 14, 15
<i>Bowshar v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 106 S. Ct. 3181, 92 L. Ed. 583 (1986).....	25
<i>Close v. Southern Md. Agr. Asso.</i> , 134 Md. 629, 108 A. 209 (1919).....	15
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 383 Md. 684, 861 A.2d 727 (Md. 2004)	9
<i>Consolidated Const. Servs., Inc. v. Simpson</i> , 372 Md. 434, 813 A.2d 260 (2002)	21
<i>Cromwell v. Jackson</i> , 188 Md. 8, 52 A.2d 79 (1947)	15, 16, 17
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Linchester</i> , 274 Md. 211, 226 (Md. 1975)	15
<i>Duffy v. Conaway</i> , 295 Md. 242, 455 A.2d 955 (1983)	14, 21
<i>Getty v. Board of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 710, 926 A.2d 216 (Md. 2007)	21, 22, 25
<i>Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park & Planning Comm'n v. Randall</i> , 209 Md. 18, 120 A.2d 195 (1956).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 109, S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 478 Md. 333, 274 A.3d 412 (Md. 2022)	14
<i>Robey v. Commissioners</i> , 92 Md. 150, 48 A. 48 (1900)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Schisler v. State</i> , 394 Md. 519, 907 A.2d 175 (Md. 2006).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Supervisor of Assessments of Prince George's County</i> , 276 Md. 36, 343 A.2d 521 (1975).....	21
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Assoc., Inc. v. Gudis</i> , 319 Md. 558, 573 A.2d 1325 (1990)	10, 11, 19, 21
<i>Thomas v. Owens</i> , 4 Md. 189 (1853).....	13
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)	27, 28
<i>Wolf v. Ford</i> , 644 A.2d 522, 335 Md. 525 (Md. 1993)	19

STATUTES

Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 11-302(e)..... 7
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 11-302(a)..... 7, 35
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 11-302(b)..... passim
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 11-308(a)..... 6
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 11-503(a)(1)(ii) 6
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 8-103(b)..... passim
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 9-301(c),..... 7, 32
Maryland Code, Election Law Article § 9-311.1 7, 8, 15, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1998 Md. Laws, Ch. 585 22
2021 Md. Laws, Ch. 514 7, 27
2021 Md. Laws, Ch. 56, Sec. 1 7, 27

RULES

Maryland Rule 8-131(c) 8, 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights..... passim
Article 9 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights..... 20, 25, 29, 32
Article III, Section 49 of the Maryland Constitution 10, 15, 25, 29, 32
Article VII, Section 1 of the Maryland Constitution 21
Article VII, Section 2 of the Maryland Constitution..... 21
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2 6, 32
